investments and loans and receivables have been replaced by:

– Debt instruments at amortised cost;

– Debt instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVOCI”), with gains or
losses recycled to profit or loss on derecognition;

– Equity instruments at FVOCI, with no recycling of gains or losses to profit or loss on
derecognition; and

– Financial assets at FVPL

The accounting for financial liabilities remains largely the same as it was under HKAS 39, except
for the treatment of gains or losses arising from an entity’s own credit risk relating to liabilities designated
as at FVPL. Such movements are presented in other comprehensive income with no subsequent
reclassification to profit or loss.

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– I-14 –

The effect of adoption of HKFRS 9 is as follows:

Impact on the statement of financial position
(increase/(decrease)) as at 1 January 2018

Consolidated statement of
financial position (extract)

31 December
2017 as

originally
presented

Reclassification
on adoption of

HKFRS 9

Fair value
adjustment at

initial
adoption of

HKFRS 9
1 January

2018 restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets:
Available-for-sale

investments 44,424 (44,424) – –
Equity investment at fair

value through other
comprehensive income – 27,271 8,038 35,309

Debt investment at fair
value through other
comprehensive income – 17,153 – 17,153

Total non-current assets 44,424 – 8,038 52,462

Reserves:
Available-for-sale

investments revaluation
reserve (291) 291 – –

Fair value reserve
(non-recycling) – (291) (8,038) (8,329)

(291) – (8,038) (8,329)

Classification and measurement

The adoption of HKFRS 9 has fundamentally changed the Group’s accounting for impairment losses
for financial assets by replacing HKAS 39’s incurred approach with a forward-looking expected credit loss
(“ECL”) approach. HKFRS 9 requires the Group to record an allowance for ECLs for all loans and other
debt financial assets not held at FVPL. The ECL allowances are based on the difference between the
contractual cash flows due in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the Group expects to
receive. The shortfall is then discounted at an approximation to the asset’s original effective interest rate

[…]

Remaining Group does not purport to predict the future financial position, results of operations
or cash flows of the Remaining Group after the completion of the Proposed Disposal.

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– II-1 –

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Remaining Group has been prepared
in accordance with paragraph 31(1) of Chapter 7 and paragraph 68(2)(a)(ii) of Chapter 19 of the
Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the GEM of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong
Limited. The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Remaining Group should be
read in conjunction with the financial information of the Group and the Disposal Group as set
out in Appendix I to this Circular and other financial information included elsewhere in the
Circular.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP AS AT 30 JUNE 2018

The Group
Pro-forma

adjustment

The
Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited
(Note a)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 5,827 5,827
Intangible assets 500 500
Goodwill 3,522 3,522
Interests in an associate 9,363 9,363
Equity investment at fair value through

other comprehensive income 25,625 (25,625) –

Total non-current assets 44,837 19,212

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 402 402
Trade receivables 20,233 20,233
Equity investments at fair value through

profit or loss 1,314 1,314
Prepayments, deposits and other

receivables 12,334 12,334
Cash held on behalf of customers 720 720
Cash and bank balances 30,373 24,050 54,423

Total current assets 65,376 89,426

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– II-2 –

The Group
Pro-forma

adjustment

The
Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited
(Note a)

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade payables 1,963 1,963
Other loan, other payables and accruals 33,167 626 33,793
Derivative financial instrument 913 913
Other borrowing 8,000 8,000
Tax payables 3,519 3,519

Total current liabilities 47,562 48,188

Net current assets 17,814 41,238

Total assets less current liabilities 62,651 60,450

NON-CURRENT LIABILITY
Other loan 17,923 17,923

Total non-current liability 17,923 17,923

Net assets 44,728 42,527

EQUITY
Share capital 41,563 41,563
Reserves (2,150) (2,201) (4,351)

Total equity attributable to:
Ordinary equity holders

of the Company 39,413 37,212

Non-controlling interests 5,315 5,315

TOTAL EQUITY 44,728 42,527

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– II-3 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME OF THE REMAINING GROUP FOR THE YEAR
ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

The Group
Pro-forma

adjustment

The
Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Audited Unaudited Unaudited
(Note a)

Revenue 37,183 37,183
Cost of sales and services (29,916) (29,916)

Gross profit 7,267 7,267